COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER )
CCOPERATIVE, INC. TO ADJUST } CASE NO. 94-336
ELECTRIC RATES )

Q R D E R

On November 21, 1994, Eaat Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
("East Kentucky") filed an application to reduce its wholesale
electric rates for service rendered on and after December 31, 1594.
The proposed rates would reduce annual revenues by $28,005,363, a
decrease of approximately 8 percent from normalized test-year
operating revenues. East Kentucky attributed the proposed
reduction to declining interest rates, restructuring of its debt
with the Federal Financing Bank (“"FFB®"), and increased power sales,
This Order authorizes a decrease in revenues of $33,493,930, a
decreage of approximately 9.5 percent from normalized test-year
operating revenues.

On December 16, 1594, the proposed rates were suspended for
one day and allowed to become effective on January 1, 1995 subject
to change by the Commission. Motions to intervene of the Attorney
General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky ("AG") and the Kentucky
Industrial Utility Customers were granted. A public hearing was
held on March 28 and 29, 1995, &all information requested at the

public hearing has been filed,



COMMENTARY

East Kentucky 18 a cooperative corporation which generates and
tranamits electric energy for sale at wholesale to 18 member
distribution cooperatives which jointly own 1t. The member
cooperatives purchase their total power requirements from East
Kentucky and distribute the power to approximately 367,000 retail
customers in 89 central and eastern Kentucky counties, The impact
of the revenue decrease on the member cooperatives’ annual
purchased power costs 1s set forth in Appendix A.

JEST PERIOD

East Kentucky proposed the 12 months ending December 31, 1993
as the test period for determining the reasonableness of its
proposed rates. It also propesed geveral adjustments to reflect
events scheduled to occur a year or more after test-year end. As
the application was not filed until almost 11 months after test-
year end, most of those events have now occurred.

East Kentucky acknowledged that this approach was
unconventional in proposing to recognize the cost impacts of major
new facilities under construction but not in service during the
test year. It stated that it could have applied a strict historic
test-year apprcach in this c¢ase, resulting in a larger rate
decrease, and then quickly filed another case to increase rates
when the new facilities were placed in service. Instead, it
proposed that the Commission recognize post-test-year adjustments
relating to its new Combustion Turbine {“CT") project, consisting

of three 100 MW units, and the facilities constructed to serve

-2



Gallatin Steel Company ("Gallatin"), which would be in service by
the end of this case. East Kentucky proposed this altefnative as
being in the begt interests of its membera and their customers by
eliminating the disruptive effect of quick, conflicting changes in
rates, and the costa of another rate case.®

The AG criticized several of the proposed post-test-year
adjustments, but accepted those to recognize the CT project and
Gallatin. Although these latter adjustments occur well beyond the
test year, the AG accepted them because they were acheduled to have
occurred by the time this case is adjudicated and it is important
to avoid sending customera conflicting pricing signals through rate
reductions gquickly feollowed by rate increasges.? 1In addition, East
Kentucky and the AG modified their original positions to reach full
agreement on 12 proposed adjustments, and partial agreement on
others.?

When a rate case is based on a historic test period, proposed
adjustments are evaluated to determine if they are known,
meaaurable, and reasonable. Post-test-~year adjustments reflecting
events not due to occur until several months after test-year end

are upually rejected when thelr components are estimated rather

than actual amounts. Some of the post-test-year adjustments

1 East Kentucky Brief, at 5.

2 Transcript of Evidence ("T.E."), Vol. II, March 29, 1595, at
42 - 43, ‘

2 East Kentucky Brief, at 6 through 8.

“3-



proposed by East Kentucky and the AG would ordinarily be rejected
for this reason.

For the CT project and Gallatin, East Kentucky and the AG have
also apparently abandoned the matching principle. Under well-
established rate-making pelicy, a higtoric test period is not
adjusted to reflect post test-pericd plant unless all revenues,
expenses, rate base, and capital items have been adjusted to
reflect the same time perioda.!' Neither East Kentucky nor the AG
proposed all of the requisite adjustments. However, Gallatin and
especially the CT project represent significant additions to East
Kentucky'’'s plant in sexvice.

Both East Kentucky and the AG maintain that a strict
application of the historic test year would produce a larger
revenue reduction which in turn would trigger a filing for a rate
increase within the near future. East Kentucky’s current Equilty
Development Plan {"Equity Plan")} projects itse next rate lncrease to
occur in 1998,° but the increase would likely occur earlier if
post-test year plant were not now recognized, Under these
clrcumstances, it 1s reasonable to accept the test periocd ending

December 31, 1993 and the post-test-year adjustments for the CT

‘4 Case No. 10201, Adjustment of Rates of Columbia Gas of
Kentucky, Inc., Order dated August 23, 1989, at 6; and Case
No. 10481, Notice of Adjustment of the Rates ©f Kentucky-
American Water Company Effective on February 2, 1989, Order
dated August 22, 1989, at 5.

o

Response to the Commission’s Order dated October 26, 1994,
Item 2, at 44 of 77, document titled "Twenty-Year Financial
Forecapt, Equity Development Plan, 1995-2014, November 1994."

-l -



project, Gallatin, and 12 others agreed to by East Kentucky and the
AG. The Commission i3 not abandoning traditional rate-making
concepts associated with the historic test period, but 1is
recognizing the unique circumstances in this case.

Although the Gallatin facilities are now in service, East
Kentucky notified the Commiasion on June 28, 1995, that the
manufacturer of the CT had lssued a "stop work" order on the
project due to a turbine blade fallure in a similar unit installed
by ancother utility. An informal conference was held on July 5,
1995 to discuss the implications for the rate case of anticipated
g8ix to nine month delay in the project’s in-service date. East
Kentucky subsequently notified the Commiesion on July 10, 1995 that
it had agreed with the parties to reduce its rates temporarily, by
a monthly credit to customers’ bills, to exclude the CT costs.
This monthly credit will be reduced by one-third as each of the
three unite in the CT project enters commercial service. This
c¢redit appears reasconable and will be accepted.

YALUATION

Eagt Kentucky proposed net investment rate base and capital
gstructure as the valuation methods in this case.
Net Ipvegtment

East Kentucky proposed a net investment rate base of
$676,005,598 based on the test-year-end value of plant in service,
CWIP, and the 13-month average £for materials, supplies, and
prepayments., It excluded adjusted accumulated Qppreciation. Easgt

Kentucky included post-test-year plant adjustments for the CT

-5-



project and improvements to the Spurlock Power Station ("Spurlock")
made during the Inland Container Corporation ("Inland") project.
It alao proposed to include working capital based on one-aighth of
adjusted operating and malntenance expenses, excluslve of
depreclation, taxes, lnterest, and other deductions.

The Commiasion concura with these proposals with the following
exceptions. East Kentucky and the AG agreed that the post-test-
yeay adjustment to reflect the long-term debt on the Spurleck
improvements should not be incorporated into rates. Therefore, it
would be inappropriate to include the Spurlock improvements in East
Kentucky's net investment rate basea, Working capital has been
adjusted to reflect the pro forma adjustments to cperating and
maintenance expenoesa found reaaonable in this Order.

Based on these adjustmenta, East Kentucky’s net invegtment

rate base for rate-making purposes is as follows:

Utility Plant in Service $934,411,590
Construction Work in Progress 19,008,281
Total Plant in Service $953,419.6871
Add:

Materials and Supplies 16,517,639

Prepayments 1,773,778

Fuel Stock 12,867,957

Cash Working Capital _21.084,.9009
Subtotal $.52,244.,283
Deduct 1

Accumulated Depreciation $342,790,962
Net Investment Rate Base 5§62, 873,192

Sapital Structure

The Commigasion finde that for rate-making purposes, East
Kentucky's test-year-end capitalization was $740,417,697 with a

capital structure conseisting of $§46,974,298 i1in equity and

-6~



$693,443,399 in long-term debt. This debt balance reflects the
January 3, 1994 retirement of FFB notes totaling $72,242,827 and
the excluaion of a aick leave reserve of $3,200,000. While the
reparve lo a liability, East Kentucky failed to clte any provision
of the Uniferm System of Accounts toc support itse classification as
a long-term debt,.

REVENUES AND RXPENSES

East Kentucky proposed several adjustments to revenues and
expeanases to reflect current and expected cperating conditionas. The
proposed adjustments are genexally acceptable for rate-making
purposes, with the following modifications:

Revanue Noxmallization

East Kentucky's per books test-year operating revenues were
$344,379,928. it proposed normalized operating revenues of
$349,612,134 based on the rates in effect at the end of the test
pariod, including the 40 percent Economic Development Rate ("EDR™)
discounts in effect for Inland. In doing so, it recognized the May
1893 change in its base fuel rate, which increaged revenues by
85,682,711, and the change by three large volume customers to
different wholesale rate schedules, which decreased revenues by
$450,505.

The AG argued that the EDR dipcounts should be reduced to
reflect a blend of the 30 percent and 20 percent rates in effect
during 1995. East Kentucky responded by proposing 30 percent, the
rate now in effect. East Kentucky'’'s propeosal is more consistent

with accepted practice recognizing adjustments that occur while a

-



case is pending and it fairly balancea the interests of the
parties. Thias adjustment, which increases revenues by $296,522,
should be accepted.

The AG alsao opposed recognizing decreased revenues from three
customers switching rate schedules, arguing that such recognition
be conditioned upon East Kentucky's showing that 1lts 1994 net
margina for cuatomers saerved on Rate Schedules B and C were less
than the comparable 1993 net margins. The AG contends that abseant
such a showlng, the adjustment effectively ignores the continuing
customer growth experienced by East Kentucky's member cooperatives.

The Commission finds no basis to tle this adjustment to
changes in net margine or custemer growth. Recognizing the ravenue
impact of these customers switching tariffs is consistent with
normalizing revenues to reflect current rates. The adjustment is
reasonable and should be accepted.

Tha AGQ proposed to increase net revenues by §2,421,4%6" to
recognize tept year growth in the number of retail customers
pupplied by East Kentucky. The adjustment was based on test-year
pales and year-end customers and fuel costs. In rebuttal, East
Kentucky offered to increase net revenue by 51,474,732 to reflect
pales adjusted for normal weather and variable O&M production
costa,

The AG’se adjustment is reasonable and consistent with customer

growth adjustmente approved for other utilities except that it

o The AG’s adjustment would increase revenues by $3,4683,262 and
expenses by 51,061,806 for a net increase of 52,421,456,

-8~



omita variable O&M preoduction coata. While East Rentucky did
reflect theae coate, it falled to support the weather normaligation
component,’” The AQ'a adjuatmant, medified to reflact variable O&M
produetion coates of $270,172, increamses net revenues by $2,151, 284,
and should be accepted.*

In addition, the Commiseion has included Eaat Kentucky's
entimated margine for Gallatin of 52,567,412 as an adjustment to
inoreasa coperating revenuea, These adjustmenta result in
normalized operating revenuea of §$354,233,226, an increase of
9,083,498 over teat-year actual revenues,

Jntexeak lngome

Raat Kentucky propomed to normalize its interest income to
raflect teat-yesavr-end balances and interest rates, resulting in a
radugtion of 7,015,197, The AG proposed to reduce test-year
interagt income by 43,000,723, based on an estimated short-term
investment balance aa of December 31, 1594, and interest rates as
of PFebruary 23, 199%,' Howaver, use of these dates is inconsistent
with the test year and viclates a basic rate-making tenent of
matoching rate base, capltalization, revenues and expenpes for tha

game time period.

! The Commission haa conaistently rejected weather normalization
adjustments proposed in electric utility rate cases.

' The amount of gross revenues of §3,483,262 is unchanged from
the AG’'s proposal.

s DeWard Direct Testimony, Schedule 20,

-G



It appears that East Kentucky has understated ita short-term
inveatments balance. The Commisaion has recalculated intereat
income using test-year-end balances and interest rates. Using a
short-term investments balance of $46,582,347,!° interest income
should be reduced $7,305,702.

Kentucky uUtilities® wheeling Chaxrges

East Kentucky proposed to increase operating expenses by
$1,664,212 based on a Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU")
tranamission charge proposal filed with and allewed to go into
effect by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC").!! The
AG opposed the adjustment as not final and, as such, not meeting
the known and measurable standard.

In its post-hearing brief, East Kentucky indicated that it had
gattled with KU on the FERC transmission charge, resulting in an
annual increase in expense of $673,284. This increase ls known
and measurable and should be accepted.

Repreciation Expense

East Kentucky proposed to normalize ite depreciation expense,
resulting in an increase of $1,365,938. The proposed adjustment is
reasonable and should be accepted. During review, it was disclosed

that East Kentucky has never performed a depreciation study.

10 Test-year-end account balance minus FFB debt payment and non-
recurring gain on sale of investments ($132,100,%1% -
$72;242' 827 - $13,275,?45 - 5465582'347) v

n At the hearing East Kentucky identified an error in its

original calculation. The corrected calculation increases
expensgea by $2,024,780.

-10-



It is required to follow the Rural Electrification Administration
("REA", now Rural Utilities Service *RUS") Bulletin 183-1,
Depreciation Rates and Procedures, which was isaued on October 28,
1977. As a result of the Bulletin’s age, East Kentucky has
obtained permission to deviate from its requirements for several
plant categories. In many inatances, the deviations are not based
on a depreciation study.'?

The original cost of East Kentucky’s utility plant in service
exceeds $900 million!’ and this capital investment should be
adequately recovered over the life of the equipment; Given the age
of the Bulletin and the level of investment in utility plant, East
Kentucky should perform a complete depreclation study of all
utility plant within two years and file a copy of the study with
the Commisseion.

Exropaxty Taxes

East Kentucky proposed to normalize ite test-year property tax
expense, resulting i1in an increase of §$256,276. However, it
indicated that the proposed adjustment included taxes for the J. K.

Smith Plant,!* which was canceled and reclassified on East

Kentucky’'s books as non-utility property. The Commission has
12 Response to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 30.

1 Application Exhibit B,

14 Response to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 16(d4).

-11-



therefore recalculated the adjustment to exclude those taxes,
resulting in an increase in test-year expenses of $101,057.
Advertising Expense

East Kentucky proposed to reduce advertising expenses by
$376,367, to remove all industrial development advertising and 50
percent of the remaining advertising expenses. The 50 percent
amount was based on judgment yxather than a detailed analysis,!® and
reflected the fact that the advertising promotes demand side
management ("DSM") through energy efficiency and conservation as
well as promoting the use of electricity.'®

The AG proposed to remove all advertising expenses for the
Electric Thermal Storage {"ETS") program. He contends that the ETS
program is a marketing, rather than conservation, program where no
East Kentucky energy is saved.?

The adjustment to advertising expenses as proposed by East
Kentucky should be accepted. KRS 278.010{15) defines DSM as any
conservation, load management, or other utility activity intended
to influence the level or pattern of customer usage or demand.
Thus, the ETS program is a legitimate load shifting effort that
qualifies as DSM. However, to the extent that the ETS program

encourages non-electric heating customers to install ETS units, the

15 Application Exhibit L, Adkings Prepared Testimony, at 5.

16 Regponse to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 26 (b).

17 Brown Kinloch Testimony, at 8. fThe AG criticized the ETS

program during the review cf East Kentucky’s 1993 Integrated
Resource Plan, noting that it was a load building program.

-12-



program is promotional in nature and nct recoverable in rates. The
AG's "conservation only* definition of DSM is more restrictive than
that established by statute and will not be adopted by the
Commission. Since East Kentucky has already excluded 50 percent of
this advertiaing expense, the promotional nature cof the ETS program
is being recognized and not charged to ratepayers.
Directorg' Feeg and Expenseg

East Kentucky proposed to exclude $52,004 in test-year
directors’' fees and expenses, basing the exclusion on Commission
rate-making precedent. The AG propcsed an additional reduction of
$85,519 to reflect the normalization of the directors’ liability
insurance premiums. East Kentucky has agreed to the AG’'s
adjustment,? resulting in a total reduction of $137,523.

East Kentucky has historically paid its directors per diem
fees for attending meetings other than the regular board meetings
and offjicial duties. While maintaining that these fees are
legitimate rate-making expenses, '’ East Kentucky acknowledged that
the Commission’s practice is to exclude them because they relate to
optional meetings.?® The Commission has not been persuaded to
modify ite past practice and will remove an additional $24,065,

resulting in a total expense reduction of $161,588.

16 East Kentucky Brief, at 9.

19 Response to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 29.

® T.E., Vol. I, March 28, 1935, at 117,

-13-



Qther Postretirement Emplovee Benefite

East Kentucky requests recovery of other postretirement
employee benefits {"OPEB8s"} under Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards WNeo, 106 {("SFAS 106%), "Employers’' Accounting for
Postretirement Benefite Othor Than Ponseions." Using a 15 pexrcent
medical trend rate, it calculated this expense to be $3,670,168,%
The AG proposed to reduce the medical trend rate by one parcent on
the basis that health care cost increases moderated significantly
in 1994, rendering a 15 percent trend rate Ilnappropriate. He
further argued that since OPEBR expense relates to both current and
retired employees, a portion should be capitalized,? mirroring
a practice followed by most companies.?’” Combined, the AG's two
adjustments would reduce test-year medical expense by $1,118,724.%

East Kentucky opposed the AG's adjustments on the grounds that
it utilized the best available data to perform the calculation and
that no portion of the expense is required to be capitalized under
generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAPY).?® East Kentucky
also states that health care benefits are paid to employees who are

retired and thus are not working on capital projects.?t

#1 Responge to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 62{(d), at 1 of 2.

e DeWard Direct Testimony, at 15 and 16.
23 T.E., Vol. II, March 29, 1955, at 13.

24 DeWard Direct Testimony, Schedule 10,

L Eames Rebuttal Teatimony, at 1.

2 T.E., Vol. I, March 28, 19%5, at 107,

-14-



In recognition of the recent downward trend in medical care
costs, the Commission f£inds that 15 percent is an inappropriate
trend rate and a 1 percent reduction is reascnable. In addition,
East Kentucky acknowledged that SFAS 106 requires the accrual of
OPEBs earned by current employees, some of whom work on capiltal
projects.?” Thus, capitalizing a porticn of OPEBs is reasonable
and appropriate.

Furthermore, East Kentucky’s 6 percent administrative costs
used to calculate OPER expensge includes a portion of the salaries
of three employees whose full salary i1s already included as an
expensge . ** By recalculating the CPEB expense to reflect a 1
percaent reduction in the trend rate, the elimination of duplicative
salaries, and then utilizing a capitalization rate of 7.59% percent,
the OPEB expense 18 reduced by $1,166,865.

Although East Kentucky ie recovering OPEBs under SFAS 106, it
is not currently funding these costs, although it intends to do
50.% Until funding beginsg, there will be excess cash recovered
to the extent that the expense level included in rates exceeds the
current cash expenses, To protect both ratepayers and employees,
East Kentucky should place the excess cash in a separate account

until such time as funding begins.

# T.E., Vel, II, March 29, 1935, at 118.
28 T.E., Vol. I, March 28, 1995, at 40.

23 Response to the Commission’s Order dated January 27, 1995,
Item 47(b).

«15-



Supplemental Executive Retiremepnt Plan

The AG proposed to xeduce test-year expenses by $52,562 to
remove the net cost of East Kentucky’s Supplemental Executive
Retirement Plan ("SERP"), stating that the Commission conalatently
removes such costs which benefit highly compensated employeas
beyond the pension plans provided all employees.?® East Kentucky
argues that the SERP is necessary as a meaningful incentive to
retain senior management employees by supplementing thelr Social
Security benefits and addrese percelved differences in the
compensation levels between East Kentucky and surrounding investox-
owned utilities.”

The Commission has reviewed the components of East Kentucky's
overall compensation package and finds that it is adequate without
the SERP, Excluding the test year SERP from rates reduces expenses
by $42,134.%

Anterest Expengpe

East Kentucky and the AG proposed numerous adjustments to
test-year interest expense, The AG proposed a reduction of
$2,104,455 to reflect East Kentucky’s 1995 repricing of long-term
debt, the amortization of the repricing premium, and estimated

principal payments made during 1994.3" East Kentucky agreed to

30 DeWard Direct Testimony, at 17.

i Response to the Commission’s Order dated January 27, 1995,
Item 7(b) and T.E., Vol. I, March 28, 1995, at 50.

2 Response to Hearing Data Requests, Item 3.

n DeWard Direct Testimeny, at 18.

=16~



ratlect the 1995 debt repricing, but opposed amortizing the premium
ag contrary te GAAD and eatimating 1994 principal paymenta as
contrary to the use of a historic teat yeaxr.™

The AG'e proposal i1llustrates the problem of adjusting for
evants cccurring long after the end of a hiatoric teat year, While
one adjuastment might be reasocnable, all the adjustments are
interrelated, Thug, one cannot be adopted without the others,
For axample, the interast expense reduction due te repricing cannot
be recognised absent the principal balance reduction due to
scheduled paymenta. This casa waa filed uaing a hiatoxric test year
and the ovents incorporated in the AG'a proposal occurred far
beyond taeat-year and. Therefore, the proposal ahould be rejected.
R3C_Anpeasment

Bast Kentucky and the AG agreed that the test-year PSC

Appesament should be reduced by $44,780 to reflect the impact of
East Kentucky's rate reduction which took effect on January 1,
1995, However, the assesamant should alao be normalized to reflect
all adjustments made to Fast Kentucky's groas operating revenues.
In addition, the normalimation should reflect the fact that Eaat
Kentucky’'s gross operating revenuas in the teet year were
significantly higher than those upon which the test-year assessment
was based. This normalization results in an increased expense of
568,728, which must then be reduced by 553,556 to reflect the

ravenua reduction granted in this Order,

" Kamas Rabuttal Testimony, at 3 and 4,

«17-



Iwo Times Salary Life Ingurance

East Kentucky provides term life insurance coverage for each
full-time employee in an amount twice the employee’s January 1 base
salary rounded to the next $500. No semployee contribution is
required for thils coverage. East Xentucky maintained that
providing this level of coverage is common industry practice and
that it annually compares its compensation and benefit packages
with those of surrounding businesses and utilities. Based on those
comparisons, East Kentucky stated that providing two times base
salary life insurance is necessary and appropriate.’® However, it
acknowledged that its current wage and salary plan was implemented
in 1981 and a full raview is not expected to occur before the last
half of 1596.%

Under current federal law, the cost for insurance coverage in
excess of $50,000 constitutes wages subject to FICA taxes.?’ Once
the §50,000 coverage 1level 1is reached, an employer incurs
additional FICA tax expense. To include the expensgesg agsgocliated
with employee 1life insurance coverage in excess of §$50,000,
utilities muast clearly demonstrate the need for this additional
compensation. East Kentucky’'s annual compariscns do not
demonstrate the need for this compensation. Therefore, life

ingurance premium expense should be limited to the cost to provide

8 T.E., Vol. I, March 28, 1995, at 51,

28 Response to the Commission’s Order dated January 27, 1995,
Item 11(b).

7 26 U.8.C. § 79 (19%2).

-18-



each full-time employee with two times salary coverage up to
$50,000. Thig results in a $64,573 reduction in operating
expenses. A corresponding reduction of $3,712 should be made to

test-year FICA tax expense.

The effact of the pro forma adjustments on East Kentucky'’s net

income is as follows:*

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period  _Adjustments

Operating Revenues $344,379,928 5§ 5,853,298 $354,233,226
Operating Expenses 251,393,487 __13,638,439 _265,031,926¢
Net Operating Income 92,986,441 (3,785,141) 89,201,300
Interest on Long-

Term Debt 55,674,353 {(2,408,774) 53,265,579
Other Income and

{Deductionse) - Net _159.441,373) __64,935,945 __ . 5,494,574
NET INCOME £{22,120.283) $.63.880,578 $£.41,430,298

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return on Eagt Kentucky’se net investment
rate base for the test year was 1.15 percent and its actual Times
Interest Earned Ratio ("TIER") for the test year was .60X. It
regquegted ratep that would produce a TIER of 1.15X and a rate of
return of 7.37 percent on its proposed rate base of $676,005,598.

East Kentucky stated that its proposed 1.15X TIER was the
minimum level needed to serve its customers and that it was the

pame level allowed in its last general rate case.?® It also cited

» In accord with Eapt Kentucky’s agreement with the AG, expenses
have been reduced by an additicnal $227,984 to remove non-
recurring items.

a4 Response to the Commission’s Order dated December 14, 1994,
Item 38.

=19~



changeé in RUS minimum TIER requirements neceagary for it to
gqualify for FFB financing'® and the required implementation of an
equity development plan to achileve a 20 percent equity level.®

The AG proposed a 1.10 TIER, arguing that East Kentucky'’'s
lower interest costa and cancellation of the J. K. Smith Plant make
the circumstances today significantly different from these which
existed at the time of its last general rate case. He also noted
East Kentucky’'s increased number of cusgtomera and suggested that
East Kentucky had been overearning for a number of years.
Referring to RUS's requirement to build equity levels, the AG
stated that RUS gshould not be concerned about the financial
strength of Bast Kentucky.*?

Revenue reguirements calculated to produce a TIER of 1.18X
should be approved. Wwhile the TIER level authorized in a previous
rate case is of limited relevance, the additional £financial
requirements egtablished by East Kentucky’s principle lender, RUS,
must be recognized. To achieve a 1.15X TIER, East Kentucky must
reduce its annual revenues by $33,493,930, or $5,488,567 more than
the reduction effective on January 1, 1995. This reduction in

revenue should produce net income of $7,989,921, which should be

‘0 Id,, Item 37. 7 CFR 1710 requires G&TCC to maintain a 1.05
TIER to gqualify for FFB financing.

4 Response to the Commission’s Order dated January 27, 1995,
Item 25. The equity development plan has a 10-year planning
horizon, which is to designed to make reascnable progress
toward achieving an equity of 20 percent.

42 DeWard Direct Testimony at 21.

-2~



sufficient to meet East Kentucky’'s operating needs and the
requirements of servicing its long-term debt. This reduction in
revenue will result in a 8.41 percent rate of return on nei
inveastment rate base.

EPRICING AND TARIFE IQJUEQ
Copt-of-Jexvice Study

EBast Kentucky filed an embedded cost-of-service study which
forma the baals for its proposed allocation of costs and the
determination of the revenue requirements for its wholesale rate
schedules. In the study, East Kentucky combined the functional-
ization and classification of costs into a single step. Production
energy and Spurlock energy costs are considered to be energy-
related. Distribution substation costs are considered to be
cugtomer-related, while member and accounting services are
classified as energy-related. All other functional cost areas are
considered to be demand-related.

After first allocating energy and demand costs to the gteam
operations of Inland, all other costs were allocated to the
electric rate schedules. Energy-related costs were allocated to
each rate schedule as a percent of total energy. Demand-related
costas were allocated to each schedule using the "average and
excesg" method which allocates part of the demand-related costs on
average demand or energy, and the other costs on excess demand.
Distribution substation costs were used to develop a geparate

metering point charge and locad center charge.

-21-



The AG criticized certain aspects of Eaat Kentucky'’s cost-of-
gervice study, primarily the way in which it applied the average
and excess demand methodology. While agreeing that this
methodology is appropriate, the AG agserted that East Kentucky used
coincident peak demand instead of non-coincident peak demand to
allocate the excess demand component. He cited the 1992 Electric
vtility Cost Allocation Manual of the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners ("NARUC") in contending that use
of coincident peak demand in allocating excess demand produces an
allocation that is identical to one derived using a coincident peak
{"CP") methodology. The AG opposes using a CP methodology because
no consideration is given to average load in allocating demand-
related costs. He also contended that use of the average and
excess methodology is biased in favor of high load factor customers
and recommended racalculating average and excess demand allocators
using non-coincident peak.

East Kentucky explained that, instead of using a single CP in
its calculation as asserted by the AG, it used a member system’s
largest contribution to the system’s monthly CP during the test
year, by rate schedule. This method was chosen because East
Kentucky proposes toc bill on the basis of CP,

East Kentucky compared the various demand allocation
methodologies and showed that its and the AG’s resulted in
practically identical allocation percentages. East Kentucky also
agreed to allocate the rate decrease by the average and excess

method based on non-coincident peak demand as advocated by the AG,

22~



The average and excess method using non-coincident peaks to
allocate demand-related costs is consistent with the methodology
recommended by NARUC. Therefore East Kentucky's cost-of-service
study, using this method, should be accepted for allocating the
rate decrease to the wholesale rate schedules.

Revenue Allocation

East Kentucky proposed to use its cost-of-gervice study to
allocate the first $14 million of its proposed decrease'’ and to
allocate the remainder, which recognizes revenues from other
gources, in proportion to the revenue requiremente for each rate
class with Inland included at full revenues. The AG initially
proposed allocating the decrease, based on revenue, through equal
percentage reductionas for all rate clagses. However, in his brief,
he proposed using the results of the average and excess cost-of-
service approach, based on non-coincident peak demands, to allocate
the first $14 million, and using c¢lasg revenue requirements,
recognizing the Inland EDR discounts, to allocate the remainder.

The decision on coat-ofmservice methodology dictates the
manner in which the first $14 million of the decrease will be
allocated. For the remainder, the allocation should be based on
wholesale class revenue requirements with Inland included at full
revenues. Recognizing the EDR discounts, as the AG proposes,
introduces a bias against Inland in this rate decrease casge which

would work equally in Inland’s favor in an application for a rate

@ This amount reflected the difference between the revenue
requirements and normalized revenues for each rate class.

-23-



increase. There is insufficient justification to incorporate such
a bias into the allocation proceass. Using full revenues will
produce an allocation appropriate for either a rate increase or
decrease, |

Rate Desian

East Kentucky proposed several changes to its existing rate
design.'* For Rate Schedules A, B, and C, and the contract rate
for Inland, it proposed to maintain its existing rate design and
effect allocated decreases by reducing energy charges. Consistent
with his original revenue allocation proposal, the AG recommended
that demand and energy charges receive egqual percentage reductions.
Maintaining the existing rate structures, with the decreaeses made
via reductions in energy charges only, ie reasonable, will further
the Commigsion’'s goal of rate stability, and will egquitably
digtribute the reducticn. East Xentucky's proposal should be
approved.

East Kentucky’s most extensive changes were proposed for Rate
Schedule E, which serves over 95 percent of its system’s ultimate
retail customers. It proposed to: (1) establish on-peak and off-
peak billing periods with differing energy rates; (2) increase its
demand charge from $4.34 per KW to $7.06 per KW, based on marginal
capacity costs; (3) set its off-peak energy rate equal to its
variable cost of production (with no fixed cost recovery); and (4)

set its on-peak energy rate at the level necessary to generate the

" Meter and substation charges, which were not challenged, are
acceptable and should be approved.

-24-



remainder of its total Schedule E revenue requirement above the
revenues being generated through its demand charge and off-peak
energy rate. This proposed rate design is intended to provide
maximum flexibility to its member systems to implement time-of-day
retail rates and to establish an on-peak price esignal with
attractive off-peak rates to encourage load shifting to off-peak
periods.

The AG opposed these changes contending that there i1s no need
to shift load as suggested by East Kentucky. He argues that the
Schedule E rate design should reflect actual embedded coats based
on his recommended cost-of-service approach and maintains that off-
peak rates should recover the variable cost of production plus make
a contribution to fixed costs. Further, the AG claims that a full
allocation of fixed costs would result in an off-peak energy rate
of 2.72 cents per kilowatt-hour which is 50 percent greater than
East Kentucky's variable precduction cost. He recommends that all
Schedule E enexrgy sales be priced at the embedded off-peak cost of
2.72 cents per kilowatt-hour and that the demand charge be sget at
the level necessary to generate the remainder of the class revenue
requirement.

East Kentucky’s attempts to shift lead off-peak, thus reducing
the need for new base load capacity, are commendable and the use of
marginal capacity costs to establish demand charges is a legitimate
approach to meet this goal. The Commission is not persuaded by the
AG’s argument that, by shifting load off-peak, East Kentucky will

need to operate its high-cost peaking units during off-peak hours.

-25-



The Schedule E demand rate should be approved as proposed by East
Kentucky.

The Commission does f£ind merit in the AG's position that off-
peak rates should include some contributicon to fixed costs,
Therefore, the off-peak energy rate should be Bet at East
Kentucky’'s variable cost of production plus 10 percent, The on-
peak energy rate should ba set to recover the remainder of the
Schedule E revenue requirasment.

Billing and Tariff changeg

Eagt Kentucky proposes to changs its demand measurement for
billing purposes from non-coincident peak to coincident peak
demand. For its Schedule B and C tariffs, East Kentucky proposaes
to lower the minimum contract demand from 1,000 KW to 500 KW and
lower the minimum energy from 425 KWH to 400 KWH per KW of billing
demand. In addition, East Kentucky proposes to modify its Schedule
B and C tariffs so that consumers using less energy than the
contract minimum will be billed the difference between the tariffed
energy rate and the base fuel rate for their unused energy.

These changes and other less significant tariff text changes
propoged by East Kentucky were not contested., The Commiseion has
reviewed them and £inde them to be reaponable, As they are being
approved as proposed, the text changes are not included in the
attached rate appendix.

SUMMARY
The Commission, after consideration of the evidence of record

and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that:

26~



1. The rates set forth in Appendix B are the fair, just, and
reasonable rates for East Kentucky to charge for service rendered
on and after the date of this Order.

2. The rate c¢f return and TIER granted hereln are fair,
juast, and reasonable and will provide for East Kentucky’'s financial
obligationa,

3. The rates propoged by Emst Kentucky will produce revenue
in excess of that found reasonable herein and should be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates in Appendix B are approved for sarvice rendered
by East Kentucky on and after the date of this Order.

2. The rates propocsed by East Kentucky are denied.

3. East Kentucky shall reflect the cost of the CT project as
a credit on c¢ustomers’ bills and shall reduce such credit by one-
third as each unit enters commercial operation,

4. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, East Kentucky
shall file with the Commission ite revised tariff sheets setting
out its approved rates.

5, Within 2 years from the date of this Order, East Kentucky
shall complete a depreciation study of ite entire utility plant and
shall file a copy of the study with the Commiesion within 30 days
of its completicn.

6. From this day forward, East Kentucky shall deposit in a

separata account the difference between the pay-as-you-go amount

-27=



for OPEBs and the level included in rates until such costs are
fully funded.
Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of July, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC

s /C

irman

Vice Chalrman

udZ\ /t- falﬂavﬂéﬁtf_

Ccmmyasioner

ATTEST:

w
Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 94-336 DATED JULY 25, 1995

East Kentucky Power Cocperative, Inc, has been granted a rate

decreage of $33,493,930. The decrease for each of the distribution

cooperatives served by East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. is set

forth below.

Cooperative Name

Big Sandy R.E.C.C.

Blue Grass R.E.C.C.

Clark R.E.C.C.

Cumberland Valley R.E.C.C.
Farmers R.E.C.C.
Fleming~Mason R.E.C.C.

Fox Creek R.E.C.C,
Grayson R.E.C.C,

Harrison County R.E.C.C.
Inter-County R.E.C.C.
Jacksen County R,E.C.C.
Licking Valley R.E.C.C.
Neolin R.E.C.C.

Owen Electric Cooperative
Salt River Electric Cooperative
Shelby R.E.C.C.

Scuth Kentucky R.E.C.C.
Taylor County R.E.C.C.

Total - All Cooperatives +*

® Difference in total due to rounding in
the calculation of East Kentucky's rates

~Anount
$ 1,208,390

2,130,947
1,545,378
2,464,918
1,523,814
2,873,299

665, 906

930,846

851,034
1,205,531
3,214,744
1,048,247
2,290,342
2,741,625
2,725,703
1,184,417
3,317,233
A.571.420

$33,493,802



APPENDIX B
APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 94-336 DATED JULY 25, 1995
The following rates and charges are prescribed for the member
gystem cooperatives served by East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall
remain the same as those in effect under authority of this

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

WHOLESALE POWER RATE SCHERULE

Monthly Rate
Metering Poilnt Charge:

1. Applicable to all metering points and to all substations

2. Charge: $125.00

Substation Charge:
1. Applicable to each substation based on its pize

2. Charges:

1,000 to 2,599 kVA substation ] 944,00
3,000 to 7,499 kVA substation 2,373.00
7,500 to 14,999 kVA substation 2,8%55.00
18,000 and over kVA subgtation 4,605.00
Se¢tion A
Monthly Rate. - Pex Load Centexr
Demand Charge per KW of Billing Demand §7.82

Energy Charge per KWH $0.020127



Monthly Rate
Demand Charge per KW of Contract Demand $5.39
Demand Charge per KW for Billing Demand
in Excess of Contract Demand 87.82
Energy Charge per KWH ' $0.020127
Saction G
Meonthly Rate
Demand Charge per KW of Billing Demand $5.39
Energy Charge per KWH $0.020127
Section E
Monthly Rate - Pexr Load Centexr
Demand Charge per KW of Billing Demand $7.06

Energy Charge per KWH:

On-Peak $0.020080

Qff-Peak $0.019822
Inland Container - Elegtric

Energy Charge per KWH $0.018020



